

No. 16-8966

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABD AL-RAHIM AL-NASHIRI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PHYSICIANS FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

P. SABIN WILLETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE V. SILVA PALMER  
ARCANGELO S. CELLA  
DANIEL J. BALL  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 341-7700  
sabin.willett@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    BECAUSE EXECUTIVE BRANCH MISCONDUCT MAKES RE- TRAUMATIZATION AN INEVITABLE CONSEQUENCE OF ANY TRIAL, AP- PELLATE REVIEW SHOULD BE DE- PLOYED TO AVOID THE RISK OF REPEATED RE-TRAUMATIZATION.....	6
A.    PETITIONER’S TORTURE WAS EX- TREME, AND ITS CONSEQUENCES ARE SEVERE .....	8
B.    ANY ADJUDICATIVE PROCESS WILL LIKELY TRIGGER RETRAUMATIZA- TION OF PETITIONER .....	10
C.    THE GOVERNMENT’S APPROACH RISKS DOUBLING THE HARM TO PETITIONER.....	13
II.   A MILITARY COMMISSION AT GUANTANAMO RISKS UNIQUE HARMS TO PETITIONER.....	15

A.	THE EXECUTIVE’S MISTREATMENT OF PETITIONER LEAVES HIM INCAPABLE OF COPING WITH THE MILITARY PROCEEDINGS.....	16
B.	MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEDURE ON ADMISSION OF COERCED EVIDENCE AND RELATED LITIGATION EXACERBATE THE THREAT OF RE-TRAUMATIZATION .....	18
III.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION .....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	7
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926) .....	14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	18, 22
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) .....	14
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878) .....	7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2340.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	20

**Orders**

*Instructions for the Government of Armies  
of the United States in the Field*, General  
Orders No. 100 (Apr. 4. 1863) ..... 21

**Rules**

Supr. Ct. R. 10 ..... 6  
Mil. R. Evid. 304 ..... 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

Morris D. Davis, *Historical Perspective on  
Guantanamo Bay: The Arrival of the  
High Value Detainees*, 42 CASE W. RES.  
J. INT'L L. 115 (2009) ..... 18

David Hackett Fischer, WASHINGTON  
CROSSING 379 (2004) ..... 21

Anthony Lester, *The Overseas Trade in the  
American Bill of Rights*, 88 COLUM. L.  
REV. 537 (1988)..... 20

Theodore Meron, *Francis Lieber's Code and  
Principles of Humanity*, 36 COLUM. J.  
TRANSNAT'L L. 269 (1997)..... 21

Office of the UN High Commissioner for  
Human Rights, *Istanbul Protocol: Manual on the Effective Investigation and Documentation of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment*, Professional Training Series No.8/Rev.1 (2004),  
<http://physiciansforhumanrights.org/issues/torture/international-torture.html> ..... *passim*

Joshua E.S. Phillips, NONE OF US WERE LIKE THIS BEFORE (2012) ..... 7

Physicians for Human Rights, *The Campaign to Ban Landmines*,  
<http://physiciansforhumanrights.org/about/impact/campaign-to-ban-landmines.html?referrer=https://www.google.com/> (last visited May 25, 2017) ..... 1

Physicians for Human Rights, *Truth Matters: Accountability for CIA Psychological Torture* (2015),  
[https://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/truth-matters.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/truth-matters.pdf) ..... 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Doing Harm: Health Professionals' Central Role in the CIA Torture Program* (2014),  
[http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/doing-harm-health-professionals-central-role-in-the-cia-torture-program.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/doing-harm-health-professionals-central-role-in-the-cia-torture-program.pdf) ..... 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Buried Alive: Solitary Confinement in the US Detention System* (2013), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/Solitary-Confinement-April-2013-full.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/Solitary-Confinement-April-2013-full.pdf) ..... 2

Physicians for Human Rights, *Punishment Before Justice: Indefinite Detention in the US* (2011), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/indefinite-detention-june2011.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/indefinite-detention-june2011.pdf) ..... 3

Physicians for Human Rights, *Experiments in Torture: Evidence of Human Subject Research and Experimentation in the “Enhanced” Interrogation Program* (2010), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/Experiments\\_in\\_Torture.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/Experiments_in_Torture.pdf) ..... 3

Physicians for Human Rights, *Aiding Torture: Health Professionals’ Ethics and Human Rights Violations Revealed in the May 2004 CIA Inspector General’s Report* (2009), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/aiding-torture-2009.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/aiding-torture-2009.pdf) .....*passim*

Physicians for Human Rights, *Broken Laws, Broken Lives: Medical Evidence of Torture by US Personnel and Its Impact* (2008), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR\\_Reports/BrokenLaws\\_14.pdf](http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/BrokenLaws_14.pdf) .....*passim*

Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Leave No Marks: Enhanced Interrogation Techniques and the Risk of Criminality</i> (2007), <a href="http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/leave-no-marks.pdf">http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/leave-no-marks.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Break Them Down: Systematic Use of Psychological Torture by US Forces</i> (2005), <a href="http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/break-them-down.pdf">http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/break-them-down.pdf</a> .....	3
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Interrogations, Torture and Ill Treatment: Legal Requirements and Health Consequences</i> (2004), <a href="http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/iraq-consequences-of-torture-2004.pdf">http://s3.amazonaws.com/PHR_Reports/iraq-consequences-of-torture-2004.pdf</a> .....	4
Michael. P. Sharf, <i>The Elephant in the Room: Torture and the War on Terror</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. J. INT'L L. 145 (2006).....	21
Bessel A. van der Kolk, <i>The Body Keeps the Score: Memory and the Evolving Psychobiology of Posttraumatic StressI</i> , 1 HARV. REV. PSYCHIATRY 253 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
